exposure to exchange rate risk is minimal. It is the policy of the Group

to continue maintaining the balance of its sales and purchases in the

same currency.

During the year ended 31 March 2015, considering the appreciation

of RMB, the Group had entered into foreign currency forward

contracts to manage the foreign currency risk arising from the Group’s

operations. As the functional currency of the PRC subsidiaries is RMB

and the Group’s financial statements are reported in Hong Kong

dollars, there will be a translation credit/(debit) to the exchange

fluctuation reserve as a result of RMB appreciation/(depreciation). The

majority of the Group’s operating assets are located in Mainland China

and denominated in RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s

net profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities).

(i) S e n s i t i v i t i e s  a n a l y s i s  o n m o n e t a r y i t e m s

denominated in RMB:

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

匯率上升╱
（下跌）

純利增加╱
（減少）

HK$’000

千港元

2016 二零一六年
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 3% (451)

If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (3%) 451

2015 二零一五年
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 3% (690)

If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (3%) 690

36. 財務風險管理之目標及政策（續）

外匯風險
本集團承受交易貨幣風險。有關風險主要
由營運單位以美元（「美元」）及人民幣進行
買賣產生。由於港元與美元掛鉤，買賣產
生之外匯風險可以互相抵銷，本集團相信
其外匯風險輕微。本集團將繼續維持以相
同貨幣進行買賣之平衡政策。

截至二零一五年三月三十一日止年度，考
慮到人民幣升值，本集團訂立了外幣遠期
合約，以管理本集團營運的外匯風險。
由於中國附屬公司以人民幣為功能貨幣及
本集團之財務報表乃以港元呈報，故人民
幣升值╱（貶值）將會產生計入╱（扣除自）
匯率波動儲備的匯兌盈虧。本集團大部分
營運資產均位於中國大陸，並以人民幣計
值。

下表列示人民幣匯率於報告期末可能出現
之合理變動（所有其他變量維持不變）而對
本集團純利之敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負
債公平值變動）。

(i) 以人民幣計值的貨幣項目的敏感度
分析

Eagle Nice (International) Holdings Limited 鷹美(國際)控股有限公司 二零一六年年報  Annual Report 2016132

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
財務報表附註（續）
31 March 2016
二零一六年三月三十一日

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES